502041857 08/29/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul Bradford	10/21/2010
James Derrigan	01/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Construction Research & Technology GmbH	
Street Address:	DrAlbert-Frank-Strasse 32	
City:	Trostberg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	83308	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13588660	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 4408080657

 Phone:
 440.808.0011

Email: docket@patentandtm.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Curatolo Sidoti Co., LPA
Address Line 1: 24500 Center Ridge Road

Address Line 2: Suite 280

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44145

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WBA.P3178A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Salvatore A. Sidoti

Total Attachments: 4

source=WBAP3178AssignmentBradford#page1.tif source=WBAP3178AssignmentBradford#page2.tif source=WBAP3178AssignmentDerrigan#page1.tif source=WBAP3178AssignmentDerrigan#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028869 FRAME: 0937

OF \$40.00 13588660

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, James DERRIGAN and Paul BRADFORD, do hereby sell, assign and transfer, *nunc pro tunc* effective 14 December 2007, to Construction Research & Technology GmbH, a limited liability company organized and doing business under the laws of the Country of Germany, having a place of business at Dr.-Albert-Frank-Strasse 32, Trostberg, Germany 83308, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, which includes all rights to claim priority(ies) and the full benefit of such priority(ies) as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property in and to the invention entitled:

EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM

invented by us and described in International Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/025625 filed in the Receiving Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 14 December 2007 and, (1) in and to all improvements thereof, (2) all national and/or regional stage patent applications in all countries and territories of the world, including all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions thereof (including all further continuations and divisions such as, but not limited to, continuations of continuations and divisions of continuations of continuations), (3) all Letters Patent which may be issued, granted and/or obtained on all such applications in all countries and territories of the world, (4) all applications for reissues, extensions of, and reexamination certificates for all such Letters Patent, (5) all reissues, extensions of, and reexamination certificates issued for all such Letters Patent, (6) all renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and supplemental protection certificates for such applications and Letters Patent issuing thereon in all countries and territories of the world, the interest being the entire ownership of said invention and all of said applications, Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination certificates to be held and enjoyed by Construction Research & Technology GmbH and its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms to which said Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination

> PATENT REEL: 028869 FRAME: 0938

certificates may be granted and/or issued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

We further agree and covenant that during and/or subsequent to our employment we will promptly provide all pertinent facts, information and documents relating to the invention, testify in all legal proceedings involving the invention, sign and/or execute and deliver any further documents and/or instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper for the filing and/or prosecution of all applications for said Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions, reissue applications and reexamination certificates, and/or the granting and/or issuance thereof, and/or to otherwise secure title to said invention and all of said applications, Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination certificates in all countries and territories of the world in Construction Research & Technology GmbH.

	-		
Witness	James DERRIGAN	Date	
126	Par Bras Cors	19-21-10	
Witness	Paul BRADFORD	Date	
VV IIIICSS	raui bradrokd	Date	

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, James DERRIGAN and Paul BRADFORD, do hereby sell, assign and transfer, *nunc pro tunc* effective 14 December 2007, to Construction Research & Technology GmbH, a limited liability company organized and doing business under the laws of the Country of Germany, having a place of business at Dr.-Albert-Frank-Strasse 32, Trostberg, Germany 83308, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, which includes all rights to claim priority(ies) and the full benefit of such priority(ies) as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property in and to the invention entitled:

EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM

invented by us and described in International Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/025625 filed in the Receiving Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 14 December 2007 and, (1) in and to all improvements thereof, (2) all national and/or regional stage patent applications in all countries and territories of the world, including all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions thereof (including all further continuations and divisions such as, but not limited to, continuations of continuations and divisions of continuations of continuations), (3) all Letters Patent which may be issued, granted and/or obtained on all such applications in all countries and territories of the world, (4) all applications for reissues, extensions of, and reexamination certificates for all such Letters Patent, (5) all reissues, extensions of, and reexamination certificates issued for all such Letters Patent, (6) all renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and supplemental protection certificates for such applications and Letters Patent issuing thereon in all countries and territories of the world, the interest being the entire ownership of said invention and all of said applications, Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination certificates to be held and enjoyed by Construction Research & Technology GmbH and its successors and assigns to the full end of the terms to which said Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination

> PATENT REEL: 028869 FRAME: 0940

certificates may be granted and/or issued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

We further agree and covenant that during and/or subsequent to our employment we will promptly provide all pertinent facts, information and documents relating to the invention, testify in all legal proceedings involving the invention, sign and/or execute and deliver any further documents and/or instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper for the filing and/or prosecution of all applications for said Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions, reissue applications and reexamination certificates, and/or the granting and/or issuance thereof, and/or to otherwise secure title to said invention and all of said applications, Letters Patent (including reissue Letters Patent), renewals, substitutes, modifications, extensions and reexamination certificates in all countries and territories of the world in Construction Research & Technology GmbH.

	The Down	1/26/2011
Witness	James DERRIGAN	Date
Witness	Paul BRADFORD	Date
withess	raui bradrord	Date

PATENT REEL: 028869 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 08/29/2012